RS T SOREPR )
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT.#:5/1,, ¢- c'y; -5 il T
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS,,.. . e
Tyler Division C02APR -2 Py 3: 51
CLERK, 115
CASE NO. 00-62284— (i5ly P icT

BY ey

BANKRUP TS
INRE: frezay A
Vaughn, Thomas R.
Vaughn, Tammy J.

CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR(S)

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT. APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Bob Anderson, the Trustee of the estate of the above-named debtor(s), certifies under penalty of
perjury, to the Court and United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties
of his office, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate in preparation for the proposed
distribution, and that the proposed distribution attached hereto is proper and consistent with the law and
rules of the Court. The Trustee applies for the commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that

they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date: 2-16- 02

Bob Anderson, Trustee

e ok o o o o oo ok sk ok ok o o ook o o ok o e ok ot e oo e ok ok o ok o s o o skl e ok o ok o ke ok ok sk R sk sk ok sk ksl ok ok sk ok b ok R ok kR ok ok ok ok ok ok

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

United States Trustee

Date: 3 '/8103 By: %




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF: 02/25/03

A. RECEIPTS

B. DISBURSEMENTS
(1) Secured Creditors
(2) Administrative Expenses
(3) Priority Creditors
4) Other - Exempt Portion to Debtor
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

C. BALANCE ON HAND

0.00
18,000.00
0.00

15,000.00

$45,013.13

$33.000.00

$12.013.13



%E8" L0} 6v'966'9 0s'88Y'9
az3x¥NO3SNN YO avd aaIMoTIv
a3¥IA0D3Y LNIDYI SWIVIO d3¥N23sNn SWIVIO a3ANDISNN
%0¥ %0€ %02 %01} %0
, H | %TEEE 00°000'S) (013 *¥O183A0 OL NINLIYHIHLO
%¥S G 6¥'966'0 aIvd SWIVIO a3dNI3SNN
B ] %000 000 divd SWIVIO ALIMOIYd
%000 000 aivd SWIV10 a34no3s
%000 000 S1S00 ¥31dVHO HOId
) %000 00°0 (013 'saXV1)SISNIAXT ALV.LST
| %000 00°0 S1S00 L¥N0D
N %000 000 $334 TWNOISSIJ0Hd ¥3HLO
N, %:66'6€ 00°000'81 $33d4 AINHOLLY ¥IHLO
......... | o %000 000 SISNIAX3 TYNOISSIIOUd SIWYIA
....................................... Q\OOO-O OO-O wmmm J{ZO“wwmlom& m-Em—m
W %9lT v9'LL6 SISNIX3 S, 3ILSNAL
I %668 00°6v0'y NOISSIWNOO S,33.LSN¥L
‘S3SN3dX3 FLVLIST
%0000} EL'EL0'SHS '$1dI303Y TV.L0L
‘IWOONI 31V1S3
€0-L1-€0 ‘Q3A0¥UddV LSn 31va
¥8229-00 UIFAWNN FSVO
AWWYL/SYWOHL "NHONVA ‘ANVN 3SVD
‘SLNIWNOD
NOSUIANY 331SN¥L

AUYVWAINS 3SVI L¥0d3y TVNI4 S.331SNdl



rL9A

Wd &1° 10 £002/92/20 peiuld

ay) 0} pred aq 0} 000'GH$ UIM payoeal Juewspss
'T00Z ‘g1 isnbny :Bumes el

‘gpaaooid

Ul 000'S 1S 1811 0} wie uondwexs suesse 10igad
"10/91/8 Q03 8E# 19PIO

Jad Apaybneq |y Bielo ee9)sni] 10} |9SUnog [eloadg
‘|2 19 saaysyoolg A [e 18 uybne xsy sewoy |,

'sexs ‘Alunog uosiapuaH Jo 'a’r PUZEE '981-800 ON

vd L0'000'GY 00'000'G85 00°000'000'L uooe yiesp nyBuoiwy | 2L
v4d 000 000 00°000°1 punyas xe1 0o0Z pelewnsy L
Y4 000 00'C 00°056°6 SIUNO0JJE JusBlilay 0l
- ood 00’0 00001 spooB Buipods ‘esswe) 6
v4 000 000 ‘ 00'00¢ Kiomer | g
vd 000 000 0000¢ Buiworn L
V4 000 000 0005 "D} sjood g
vd 000 000 oo'coge sBuiysiuin pue spoof ployssnay §
v3 000 000 0001 Asjlep Anuu) ypm ysodsp oupos|g | ¢
Y4 000 000 000l yueg suoibay Junosde Burjosyn £
V4 000 000 ogaL USED 4
vd 000 000 00°000°L¥ pesjsawoH l
sjassy Bulureway ‘uopueqe (94558=yvQ (s3809 JaylQ pue # Jod
JO 8njeA Ss0I19 ajelsg ayi ‘uopueqe (e)p5s8=v0 ‘suondwaxg ‘sual ssa sanjep
Hwr ) pajaisniupy Aq paadday peuopueqy ‘agysnl] Ag peujuuajeg anjeA) pajnpayasun (fadoug (n) panpayossun puy panpayssg)
AjIng jossy spunjje|es Auadoud an|eA jaN pajewnsy juoned uonduosaq jossy
9 ] 12 € [4 I
Z0/10/P0 :9)eq Jeg swieid £0/6Z/20 :Buipu3 pousad
L0/g0/L0  :@yeq Bunea (e)Lye§ ‘~ Awwe] ‘uyBnea
() 00722711 (o) pauaauog Jo (3) pajid “d sewoy| ‘uybnea ‘owieN asen
uosispuy qog (06rLEY) :ddISNIL dd ¥8229-00 43quinN 8sed
SISE ) JISSY
110day pue proday £3aadoag ae)sy [enpraipuy
| abed ] WI0j




FE9'A WNd S1:L0 €002/62/C0 ‘paluild

00°0% £1'CLO'SHS 00'000°585$ 00°SEE'VL0'LS (sanjea umowsun Buipniox3) sjejoL sjossy [}
vd cl'el VIN umouyun (n) 1S3IYIUINI |
Y4 000 000 00'S sjes pue sbog gl
va 000 000 00°00€ ('puod Jood) uosuyor dy g¢ g jeoq uossselo 6S6L | Gt
Y4 000 000 00°000'El 0051 wey abpoq ge61 14"
vd 000 000 00°005'S Jabehop ynowd|d €661 | €1
"ZOL#I98YD '€002/22/L Pled "£00Z/L/L peubls
(000'81$) Awayybneq Biei) jo seey Buizuoyiny JopiQ
LOL# A99YD '£00Z/L2/1
pred '€00Z/PL/L paubis (000'G1$) Uood jdwexg
sJ0lgeq 10 ucynqulsia s,29)sni] Buizuoyinyg 19pio
"£0/PL/L paubls Juslayes pue
asiwosdwory ancuddy 0} uoioy s,8a1sni] Suguelsy JepiQ
"ayeys] Aoydnnjueg
sjassy Bulueway ‘uopueqge (2lpgs§=va (s1s00 JaLO pue #7394
JO en[ep Ssous) ejeys3 ey) ‘uopueqe {e)$558=v0 ‘suondwexy ‘sualn ssan sanjea
) palg)siviuIpy £Aq panlasay pauopuedy ‘agisni] Ag pauluusljag anjea) panpayossun (fuedoud (n) panpayasun puy pamnpayoss)
Aing jessy spunga|es Apedoug anjeA jeN pajewiisg juoimad uonduaseq J9ssy
9 g 4 £ [
Z0/L0v0 :a)e( Jeg swie|d £0/52/20 :Buipuz poped
10/80/L0  :ieyeq Bunsely (e)Lre§ T Awwe] ‘uybnep
(1) 00/22/1 L () paueaAuo) 1o (§) pejid "y sewoy ‘uybnea :3weN osen
ucssspuy qog (0B¥LED) :e@ISNLL dd +#8229-00 -Jequunp 3seH
Sase)) Jassy
110doy pue prodY Ay1ddoag aje)sy [enplAIpu]
T ebed 1 woy




FL'OGA  INd §1:L0 £002/52/C0 -palulid

(lenpy} £00g ‘52 Aeniged  :(ydL) poday Jeuid O s1eq payosiold juauny

€002 ‘LE Jequedsq

:(M41) poday jeuld 30 93eq pajoeioud 1eu|

‘painbal auop
'SNHNLIE XVL1

"20//2) Wieid Buimolesip J8plo - supus BUUEP pue AWwo] - ¢

"TOL# M0=YD '€00T/L2/L pred

"(1n06) 20/)/L PUE 20/ L/P SeYep Jeg
SHIVID

'©00Z/p L L paubis JaplQ Jad pancidde

000'81$ Jo saa4 “(Aouabunuos oov) LO/9L/8 Q0T 8C# 1epi0 Jad (Ins yieap injbuoim) saaysyooag A UYbnea (a1 u) 98)sni] Jo} |asunoy) eeds ‘Auaybneq - Breln

‘§TYNOISS340dd

:Buiso|p asep Bupoayy salAoY Jolep

sjassy Bujueway ‘uopueqe (2)p558=va {sys00 18O pue # 9y
JO an[eA ssoln ajJels3 ay) ‘uopueqe (e)rss8=v0 ‘suondwaxy ‘susiq ssa91 sanjea
v 4) paisgisiniwpy Aq paalagey pauopueqy ‘saysni] Ag peujuuesg enjea) panpsayasun {Aedoud (n) psnpeyoasun puy pemnpayss}
Ajng jossy spund/sjeg fyadoig anfeA 19N palewns3 juonned wonduoasag 1essy
9 g 14 € [4 I
c0/10/v0 :9je( Jeg swiel) £0/g2/20 :Buipugy pouad
L0/80/A0 :ajeq Bunooly (e)Lpe§ T Awwe | ‘uybnep
(4) 00/22/1) *(2) pepeAuo) Jo (§) paid "y sewoy| ‘uybnep ;eweN oseD
uosispuy qog (0BpLeg) :eoysmu] dd ¥8¢29-00 JequinN ase)
SASE) JISSsY
J10day pue pIoddy Lyaadoag deisy [enplaipuy
‘¢ abeyd

[ wioq




PLOA  WNd G110 €002/52/20 ‘pejulid

(s)eoualsial Jossy {}

00'0% 1 o ) sjyuswasingsiq / sydiesey 1IN
000 sl6}gaq 0} sjuswhed ssa
000 gL'EL0'SH lejoigqng
gL elo'sy 000 slajsuel] yueg :ssa
00'0% £LeLo'sy £L'ELD'SP STIVYLOL INNODOY
000 |ELELDT) ~ |000-6666 YL 1o} Buyoayo o} sgjsues] 99209¥868Z L €4 JUNOJOY 0] £0/52/20
£LEL0CL or'e 000-042) %00EY'0 81 Sy 15aJall| Jusng HANVE 3SVYHD NYOHOWdr | £0/92/20
£2°600'C1 2.6 000-0421 %00E¥ 0 1B m::w.mn jsalep| MNVH 35YHO NYIHOWP [ €0/1LE/1O
LO000'ZL 00°'000'cE 000-6666 Juswasingsip Joj Buiyoeyd o) Jejsuel) 99.09¥868¢LE# JUNVOIY O €0/.2/10
o $00IAI8S YSIY
10°000'SY 10'000'SY 000-6v1 uonebni jo juswisples ssou | Ajeroadg / 109 AIsdoi9 salysyeolg {z1} £0/80/10
iejeg junoddy $ $ 8poo-1 uonaesuel) jo uondussaq woJ4 paAlaoay oL pPied #499YyD sjeq
10ep Asuoy sjusWesINgsIq sydiaoay 1 {# Jou} ‘suel}
F A 9 ] 14 ¢ [4 !
V/N :puog ajeredag £0/gg/z0 :Buipu3z pouad
{nwy sseo yad) 00'000'008$ :puog jevue|g esvereL-cl  '# Qi iefedxe]
UNO22Y 19IB N ASUO - O-209Y868-ZLE Junof”oy T Awwe] ‘uyBnep
AMNVYE ISVYHD NYSOHOWT ‘9WeN yueg M sewouy] 'uybnep :9WEN ase)
{06¥1£9) Uosiapuy qog @asnil df ¥8¢29-00 -Jequunp asep
P10 SIUMISINGSI(J puy $1d1ady yse)
. :abed

7 ULIOq




PLOA WA G110 £002/92/20 pejuld

(s)eouaialal Jassy {}

£LEL0TLS 00°000°81L$ ELELD'STS
ELELOCL 0000081 000 99-209t868-Z L # Bunoayn
000 000 ¢lLglo'sy §9-109¥868-ZLE # VNN
‘uejeg sjuswasingsiq sjdiesay SINNODIVY 17V - V1Ol
Junosay 9N BN
00°000'81$ 00°0% sjuawasingsiq / sydieosy | 3N
0000051 slojgac] 0} sjuswihed ssa
00'000'€E 000 lejogqng
000 clLeLo'sy Sl3jsuiel] queg :ssa7
cLeL0'TLS 00°000°¢E £L'clo'sy STV.LOL LNNODJDV
€LEL0TL £LEL0'CL 000-6686 ETE Bupjoays o) 1ggsuer) 59097868 LE# JUN0VY Wwol4 £0/82/C0
€002/ L/l jO
000 . oo.oooﬁwr 009-012¢| 1epi0 Jad aa1sniy d0} |9sUNO) jeioads Jjo 8954 B ) Ausybneq "y Biein 20l c0/L2/10
€002/ L/ 2pu0 1ad spaaocold
00°000'8) 00°'000'G1 200-0018 juswapies jo uopod jdwaxa si0igeq uybnep xay sewoy | LOL e0/L2/10
00°000'cE 00°000°€E 000-6666 JuswissINgsIp Joy Bupioayo o) Jajsuel] §9.09¥868¢ L £ JUN0OOY WO £0/L2/10
lejeg junoaoy $ $ apon-1 uonoesuel) jo uonduossag wolid paAladay / 0] pied #39394) ajeq
Bupjoayn sjuawasINgsiq sidiosay i tson) | -suess
L 9 G 14 £ Z l

VIN
(nunj ases 1od)  00°000°00€$
Juno2oy Bupjosyd - 99-/09¥868-ZLE
YMNYE ISYHD NYOHOW
(06¥1£9) uosispuy qog

Z .abeyd

:puog ajeiedeg
‘puog yoquelg
JUNOIVDY
IaweN yueyg
e9)snl}

PA0IY SudWISINGSKJ puy §3d1ad3y yse)

7 WI0Y

£0/5Z/20 :Buipu3z pouad
£GPEPEl-ClL  # gl Jokedxe]

r Awwe] ‘uybnep,
"o sewoy] ‘uybnep :9WepN ase)
df #82¢9-00 Jaqunp ased




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: §

§ CASE NO. 00-62284
THOMAS REX VAUGHN §
AND § EOD
TAMMY J. VAUGHN § o1/14/2003

§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTORS §

ORDER GRANTING TRUSTEE'S MOTION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO DISTRIBUTE
EXEMPT PORTION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS TO DEBTOR

On December 18, 2002, TRUSTEE’S MOTION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO
DISTRIBUTE EXEMPT PORTION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS TO DEBTOR (the
“Motion™) was filed by BOB ANDERSON, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE (the “Movant”) in the
above-referenced case. The Court finds that the Motion was properly served pursuant to the
Federal and Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and that it contained the appropriate twenty
(20)-day negative notice language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9007, which
directed any party opposed to the granting of the relief sought by the Motion to file a written
response within twenty days or the Motion would be deemed by the Court to be unopposed. The
Court finds that no objection or other written response to the Motion has been timely filed by any
party. Due to the failure of any party to file a timely written response, the allegations contained
in the Motion stand unopposed and, therefore, the Court finds that good cause exists for the entry
of the following order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the TRUSTEE’S MOTION FOR AUTHORIZATION
TO DISTRIBUTE EXEMPT PORTION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS TO DEBTOR filed by
BOB ANDERSON, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE on December 18, 2002, is hereby GRANTED so
as to authorize Bob Anderson, Chapter 7 Trustee, to distribute $15,000 to Debtor upon his receipt
of the settlement proceeds as Debtor’s exempt portion of the settlement proceeds.

Signed on 01/14/2003
[0t - t15000% K

e BILL PARKER
DATE 1 1 g UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
GK + Pa‘j

ORDER GRANTING TRUSTEE'S MOTION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO DISTRIBUTE
EXEMPT PORTION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS TO DEBTOR - Page 1
WSmedserv1\ company\Documents\TCLIENTS\8578 - Vaughn, Thomas\P Distribute Exempt Portion to Debtor. wpd




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: ;
THOMAS REX VAUGHN and g EOD CASE NO. 00-62284
TAMMY J. VAUGHN g oo o
DEBTORS :

ORDER ALLOWING FEES OF CRAIG M. DAUGHERTY
AS SPECIAT COUNSEL FOR CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

On December 18, 2002, an APPLICATION OF CRAIG M. DAUGHERTY AS SPECIAL
COUNSEL FOR TRUSTEE FOR ALLOWANCE OF ATTORNEY’S FEE AND MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF was filed by Bob Anderson, Chapter 7 Trustee on behalf of CRAIG
M. DAUGHERTY. The Court finds that the Application was properly served pursuant to the Federal
and Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and that it contained the appropriate twenty (20)-day negative
notice language, pursuant to LBR 9007, which directed any party opposed to the granting of the fee
requested by the Application to file a written response within twenty days or the Application would be
deemed by the Court to be unopposed. The Court finds that no objection or other written response to
the Application has been timely filed by any party. Due to the failure of any party to file a timely
written response, the Application stands unopposed and, therefore, the Court, having reviewed the
Application and determined whether the services and expenses as outlined in the application were actual,
reasonable and necessary, finds that good cause exists for the entry ofthe following order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the fee requested in the amount of $18,000.00 for
Trustee's Special Counsel CRAIG M. DAUGHERTY in connection with representing the Estate’s
interest in Cause No. 00B-186, 392 Judicial District C ourt of Henderson County, Texas, styled Thomas
Rex Vaughn, Individually and as Temporary Administrator of the Estate of Nanette Vaughn, Deceased,
and as Next Friend for His Children, Samuel Travis Vaughn, Thomas Rex Vaughn, Jr., and Amber Dawn
Vaughn vs. Brookshires Grocery Store in Athens, Texas et al, is APPROVED, and the same shall be
paid from availabie estate funds upon the execution hereof.

Signed on 01/14/2003
CK. NQ

102 - #/3,000=

BH.L PARKER
DATE /2103

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
OK Pogr .

ORDER ALLOWING FEE AND EXPENSES OF SPECIAL COUNSEL F OR TRUSTEE - Page 1
FADocuments\TCLIENTS\8578 - Vaugha, Thomas\F eeApp Daugherty, wpdici



THE FACE OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROQUND ON WHITE PAPER WITH THE "CHASE" LOGO FADING IN THE BACKGROUND
=

Order nl

o000 A0 Wi 1202 LDDDD 23 L8 '?EI.E.D TEE" ~ 000 5000000

TE PAPER WITH THE "CHASE" LOGO FADING IN THE BACKGROUND

Drder of

Q0000 02 1302 400002 453 4 2898LE0 7EE® 000 800000+



SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Compensable Receipts $30.013.13 25% of First $5,000 §$ 1,250.00
Less (5,000.00)
Balance 25.013.13 10% of next $45,000 $ 2.501.31
Less (45,000.00)
Balance 0.00 5% of next $950,000 § 0.00
Less (950,000.00)
Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance $ 0.00
TOTAL COMMISSIONS  § 3.751.31
UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES
Recording Fees g 0.00
Necessary Travel (@ .35/mile) $ 0.00
Paraprofessional (exhibit attached) $ 624.00
Clerical and Stenographic {exhibit attached) $ 96.00
Photocopies {@ .25/each) $ 118.00
Postage $ 45.84
Long Distance Telephone Charges 5 17.25
Other Expenses 5 0.00
TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES $ 901.09
Records:

® Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of the debtor.

O Notice given debtor on to pick up business or personal records in hands of Trustee.




Case No. 00-62284 Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit

Thomas Rex Vaughn and Tammy J. Vaughn, Page 1
In the United States Bankruptcy Court,
Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division

Date Service Performed Whe | Time C P LD

SECRETARIAL SERVICES

2/19/2001 | Long distance expenses for Trustee’s phone calls to s .00 0 0 10
Debtor’s attorney regarding litigation

3/20/2001 | Review of pleadings, documents and schedules and 8 1.00 0 0 0
post assets and other case information to
management system and set up notebook file

3/22/2001 | Telephone calls with District Clerk of Henderson ] .40 2 4.42 20
County to obtain information on status of litigation
and case information, i.e., opposing counsel for
Trustee’s use in corresponding with opposing
counsel, and expenses in connection with Trustee’s
certified letter to Barton Ridley, opposing counsel

5/4/2001 Expenses re: Trustee’s letter to opposing counsel § .00 4 74 0
Barton Ridley attempting to initiate settlement

5/7/2001 Prepare letter to Craig Daugherty for Trustee’s 5 .30 52 2.44 0
signature regarding Employment Contract and
Application to Employ as special counsel

6/18/2001 | Follow up letter to Craig Daugherty requesting 8 .20 0 0 5
return of executed documents

8/1/2001 Expenses in re: filing Application to Employ ] .00 34 1.85 0
Daugherty as Trustee’s Special Counsel

3/7/2002 Letter for Trustee’s review and signature to Craig $ .30 1 37 0
Daugherty requesting status report on litigation
matter, and pointing out Contract provisions
requiring him to provide same

9/9/2002 Letter for Trustee’s review and signature to Craig ] .20 1 37 0
Daugherty requesting updated status report on
litigation matter

11/6/2002 | Obtain claim register and notations to same based on | s .50 0 0 0
schedules
11/6/2002 | Expenses in re: Trustee’s letter to Daugherty ] .00 0 0 5

analyzing claims and discussing settlement

11/20/2002 | Expenses re: Trustee’s letter to Honorable Carter 8 .00 g 0 15
Tarrance regarding settlement, with copies to
opposing counsel




Case No. 00-62284

Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit

Thomas Rex Vaughn and Tammy J. Vaughn, Page 2
In the United States Bankruptcy Court,
Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division
Date Service Performed Who | Time C P| LD
11/22/2002 | Prepare for Trustee’s review and signature letter to 8 .20 0 15
Craig Daugherty enclosing proposed pleadings for
settlement, disbursement of exempt portion to
Debtor, and fee application
12/18/2002 | Expenses involved with approval of pleadings by ] .00 96 | 21.90 20
Craig Daugherty (long distance telephone charges)
and with service of pleadings to required parties
(copy and postage)
1/3/2003 Telephone conference with Sheryl of Daugherty’s 5 .20 0 0 10
office regarding settlement, approval of pleadings,
and funding
1/8/2003 Preparation of deposit and post same 5 20 4 0 0
1/8/2003 Open bank account and request federal identification | s .20 1 0 0
number; set up financial file
1/9/2003 Provide W-9 to Bank s 10 0 0 0
1/27/2003 | Telephone conferences with Craig Daugherty s 30 0 0 0
regarding status of payment to Debtor for exempt
portion and payment to Daugherty for attorney fees
1/27/2003 Import claim data from Court’s records via Pacer; s .30 0 0 0
Update claim information with account numbers and
other information
1/27/2003 | Prepare check to Thomas Vaughn for $15,000 for 5 .20 6 37 0
exempt portion of settlement proceeds; prepare
check to Craig Daugherty for attorney fees
1/27/2003 | Open checking account and transfer funds from ] .10 0 0 0
money market to checking for disbursement
2/17/2003 | Reconciliation of bank statemenit 5 .10 0 0 0
TOTAL SECRETARIAL SERVICES 4.8 0 0 0
0 0 0




Case No. 00-62284 Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit

Thomas Rex Vaughn and Tammy J. Vaughn, Page 3
In the United States Bankruptcy Court,
Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division

Date Service Performed Who | Time C P| LD
PARALEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0
1/19/2001 | Prepare letter for Trustee’s signature to Craig p 30 3 37 0

Daugherty, Debtor’s attorney in state court
litigation, regarding the bankruptcy estate’s
ownership of the cause of action, subject to that
portion exempted by Debtor, and bankruptcy
procedures in litigation / settlement

4/14/2001 | Update case status and Form 1 P .20 0 0 0

5/6/2001 Draft Employment Contract and Trustee’s P 1.00 0 0 0
Application to Employ Craig Daugherty as Trustee’s
Special Counsel, Affidavit, and proposed Order

10/30/2001 | Update case status and Form 1 p .20 0 0 0
4/30/2002 | Update case status and Form 1 p .20 0 0 0
11/7/2002 | Prepare for Trustee’s review and signature objection | p .30 24 2.22 0

to claim #3 (secured by property not administered),
with affidavit and proposed order (filed
electronically)

11/20/2002 { Draft of pleadings for Trustee’s review: Application | p 1.50 0 0 0
to Approve Compromise and Settlement; Fee
Application; and Motion to Distribute Debtor’s
Exempt Portion with proposed Order for each

12/17/2002 | Draft for Trustee’s review Notice of Filing for P 30 0 0 0
service to all parties describing the Motion to
Approve Compromise and Settlement, Fee
Application, and Motion to Distribute Debtor’s
Exempt Portion

1/27/2003 | Prepare checks to Craig Daugherty for attorney fees | p 40 8 37 15
and to Debtor for exempt portion of settlement
proceeds pursuant to Court’s Orders of 1/14/2003;
Telephone conferences with Daugherty regarding his
expenses not covered by Court’s Order




Case No. 00-62284

Thomas Rex Vaughn and Tammy J. Vaughn,
In the United States Bankruptcy Court,
Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division

Secretarial & Paralegal Exhibit

Page 4

Date

Service Performed

Who

Time

LD

2/25/2003

Preparation of Final Report and Proposed
Distribution and attached schedules, including
preparation of secretarial and paralegal exhibit; tally
expenses; post final interest to money market
account and transfer to deposit account; update
property record and cash receipts and disbursements
and confirm balance; calculation of Trustee's
compensation and post same; review of proposed
distribution to determine surplus; calculation

of interest on allowed claims and creation

of claims for interest; preparation of proposed Order
approving proposed distribution; letter for Trustee's
signature to United States Trustee

4.00

144

4.75

3/00/2003

Anticipated time in preparation of checks for final
distribution; transmittal letter to payees; monitoring
file for all checks to clear; preparation of final
report and report of distribution; preparation of
itemization of distributions; preparation of Form 4
and clectronic submission to office of United States
Trustee; letter for Trustee's signature to United
States Trustee; monitor file for payment of fee and
archive file after closing.

2.00

92

5.67

TOTAL PARALEGAL SERVICES

10.4

TOTAL EXPENSES

472

45.84

115




11 U.8.C. Sec. 507(a) (1)
Court Costs and Fees

11 U.8.C Sec. 503 (b) (1) (A)
Preservation of Estate

A. Transportaticn

B. Storage

C. Wages

D. Estates share FICA
E. Insurance

F. Upkeep

G. Other {(itemize)

11 U.S8.C. Sec. 503(b) (2}

Post-Petition taxes and
related penalties

11 U.5.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement

A. Compensation of Trustee
B. Expenses of Trustee

Court Special Charges
{Excess Notices}
U.S5. Trustee fees

Cther (itemize)

Totals:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2) (3) {4)
Amount Bmount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ 0.00 S 0.00 0.00 5 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00C 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,751.31 3,751.31 0.00 3,751.31
901.09 901.08% 0.00 901.09
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 4,652.40 S 4,652.40 0.00 5 4,652.40




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount Allowed  Previously Paid Due
No. Claimed Determined
3 64.,000.00 64,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
64.000.00 64.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Number Name of Creditor
3 Tommy and Janita Jenkins

SCHEDULEE
PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

NONE

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: . ) 7.360.73

SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS: $ 0.00



Printed: 02/25/03 02:06 PM Page: 1

Claims Register

Case: 00-62284 Vaughn, Thomas R.
Claims Bar Date: 04/01/02

Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type! Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
1 Aspire Visa Unsecured  4791-0600-1768- $2,529.89 $0.00 $2,529.89
PO Box 1055565 01/14/02 2336 $2,529.89

Atlanta, GA 30348-5555
<7100-90 Payments to Unsecured Credit Card Holders>, 610

11 Aspire Visa Unsecured  4791-0600-1768- $198.07 ’ $0.00 $198.07
PO Box 105555 01/14/02 2336 $198.07

Atlanta, GA 30348-55655
<7990-00 Surplus Cases Interest on Unsecured Claims (including priority)>, 610

2 Texas Guaranteed Student Loan Corp. Unsecured 454-23-0036 $1,231.41 $0.00 $1,231.41
Attn: Bonnie Brinkley 01/22/02 $1,231.41
PO Box 201725
Austin, TX 78720-1725
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610

2 Texas Guaranteed Student Loan Corp. Unsecured — 454-23-0036 $96.41 $0.00 $96Z
Attn: Bonnie Brinkley 01/22/02 $96.41
PO Box 201725
Austin, TX 78720-1725
<7990-00 Surplus Cases interest on Unsecured Claims (including priority)>, 610

3 Tommy and Janita Jenkins Secured $64,000.00= $0.00 $0.00
2600 A County Road 485 02/14/02 $0.00
Disallowed per Order 12/4/2002.
Palestine, TX 75803
<4110-00 Real Estate--Consensual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust, PMSI)>, 100

4 Fingerhut Corporation Unsecured 8050051810809 $1,.821.72 $0.00 $1,821.72
Axsys National Bank 03/19/02 226 $1,821.72
11 Mcleland Street

St. Cloud, MN 56395
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610

4] Fingerhut Corporation Unsecured 8050051810809 $142.62 $0.00 $1 42.6_2
Axsys National Bank 03/19/02 226 $142.62
11 McLeland Street

St. Cloud, MN 56395
<7990-00 Surplus Cases Interest on Unsecured Claims (including priority)>, 610

5 Citibank USA, N.A. Unsecured 7738135509444 $905.48 $0.00 $905A_8
DBA: Radic Shack Credit Plan 04/15/02 $905.48
PO Box 8501

San Marcos, TX 78667-8501
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726{a)(2)>, 610

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 02/25/03 02:06 PM Page: 2

Claims Register

Case: 00-62284 Vaughn, Thomas R.
Claims Bar Date: 04/01/02

Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
51 Citibank USA, N.A. Unsecured 7738135500444 $70.89 $0.00 $70.89
DBA: Radio Shack Credit Plan 04/15/02 $70.89
PO Box 8501
San Marcos, TX 78667-8501
<7990-00 Surplus Cases interest on Unsecured Claims (including priority)>, 610
TTEE-E  Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 8578 $901.09  $0.00 $901.09
2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605) 02/25/03 $901.09
P.0. Box 3343
Longview, TX 75606-3343
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>, 200
TTEE-F  Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 8578 $3,751.31 $0.00 $3,751.31
2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605} 02/25/03 $3,751.31
P.O. Box 3343
L ongview, TX 75606-3343
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>, 200
TTEE-EI  Bob Anderson Unsecured 8578 $70.55 $0.00 $70.55
2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605) 02/25/03 $70.55
P.C. Box 3343 Interest on Trustee's Expenses, In re Vogt, 250 (Bkrtcy. M.D.La.
Longview, TX 75606-3343 2000).
<7990-00 Surplus Cases Interest on Unsecured Claims (including priority)>, 610
TTEE-FI  Bob Anderson Unsecured 8578 $293.69 $0.00 $293.69
2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605) 02/25/03 $293.69
P.O. Box 3343 Interest on Trustee's Compensation, In re Vogt, 250 (Bkrtcy. M.D.La.
Longview, TX 75606-3343 2000).

<7990-00 Surplus Cases Interest on Unsecured Claims (including priority)>, 610

Case Total: $0.00 $12,013.13



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
Tyler Division

IN RE: ) CASE NO. 00-62284
Vaughn, Thomas R. )
Vaughn, Tammy J. )
)
) CHAPTER7
DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this
Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters which must be
determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $ 12,013.13
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * $ 4,652.40

3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 0.00

4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 0.00

5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 7,360.73

6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * 0.00

7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE h) 12,013.13

(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS -0-

(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

* (SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Date: 2 - 26 - 03 F‘(

Bob An&grson, Trustee




Printed: 02/25/03 02:07 PM

Claims Distribution Register

Case: 00-62284 Vaughn, Thomas R.

Page: 1

Claim #

Date Pri

Claimant / Amount Amount
Proof | <Category> / Memo Filed Allowed

Paid
to Date

Claim
Balance

Proposed
Payment

Secured Claims:

3

02/14/02 100

Tommy and Janita Jenkins 64,000.00 0.00
2600 A County Road 485 *
Palestine, TX 75803

!

<4110-00 Real Estate--Consensual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust, PMS[)>
Disatlowed per Order 12/4/2002.

Priority 100: 100% Paid

0.00

0.00

0.00

Admin Ch. 7 Claims:

TTEE-E

TTEE-

02/25/03 200

02/25/03 200

Bob Anderson 901.09 901.09
2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605)

P.0O. Box 3343

Longview, TX 75606-3343

<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>

Bob Anderson 3,751.31 3,751.31
2110 Horseshoe Lane {75605}

P.O. Box 3343

Longview, TX 75606-3343

<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>

0.00

901.09

3,751.31

901.09

3,751.3

Total for Priority 200: 100% Paid $4,652.40 $4,652.40

$0.00

$4,652.40

$4,652.40

Total for Admin Ch. 7 Claims: $4,652.40 $4,652.40

$0.00

$4,652.40

$4,652.40

Unsecured Claims:

1

01/14/02 610

Aspire Visa 198.07 198.07

Aspire Visa 2,529.89 2,529.89

PO Box 105555

Atlanta, GA 30348-5555
/

<7100-90 Payments to Unsecured Credit Card Holders>

PO Box 105555

Atlanta, GA 30348-5555

<7990-00 Surplus Cases Interest on Unsecured Claims (including priority)>

01/22/02 610

0t/22/02 610

Texas Guaranteed Student Loan Corp. 1,231.41 1,231.41
Aftn: Bonnie Brinkley

PO Box 201725

Austin, TX 78720-1725

!
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

Texas Guaranteed Student Loan Corp. 96.41 96.41
Attn: Bonnie Brinkley

PO Box 201725

Austin, TX 78720-1725

<7990-00 Surplus Cases Interest on Unsecured Claims (including priority)>

(") Denotes objection to Amount Filed

0.00

2,529.89

1,231.41

2,529.89

1,231.41



Printed: 02/25/03 02:07 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 2
Case: 00-62284 Vaughn, Thomas R.
Claimant / Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Pri Proof / <Category>/ Memo Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
"4 03M9/02 610 Fingerhut Corporation 182172 182172 000 182172 1,821.72
Axsys National Bank
11 McLeland Street
&t. Cloud, MN 56395
!
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>
41 03/19/02 610 Fingerhut Corporation 142.62 142.62 0.00 14262 142.62
Axsys National Bank
11 Mel.eland Street
St. Cloud, MN 56395
<7990-00 Surplus Cases Interest on Unsecured Claims (including priority)>
5  04/15/02 610 Citibank USA, NA. i 905.48 90548 000 905.48 905.48
DBA: Radic Shack Credit Plan
PO Box 8501
San Marcos, TX 78667-8501
/
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>
5 04/15/02 610 Citibank USA, N.A. 70.89 70.89 0.00 70.89 70.89
DBA: Radio Shack Credit Plan
PO Box 8501
San Marcos, TX 78667-8501
<7990-00 Surplus Cases Interest on Unsecured Claims (including priority)>
TTEE-EI 02/25/03 610 BobAnderson 7055 70.55 0.00 70.55 70.55
2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605)
P.O. Box 3343
Longview, TX 75606-3343
<7990-00 Surplus Cases Interest on Unsecured Claims (inctuding priority}>
Interest on Trustee's Expenses, In re Vogt, 250 (Bkrtcy. M.D.La. 2000).
TTEE-FI 02/25/03 610 Bob Anderson i 293.69 293.69 0.00 293.69 293.69
2110 Horseshoe Lane (75605)
P.O. Box 3343
Longview, TX 75606-3343
<7990-00 Surplus Cases Interest on Unsecured Claims (inciuding priofity)>
Interest on Trustee's Compensation, In re Vogt, 250 (Bkricy. M.D.La. 2000).
Total for Priority 610:  100% Paid $7.360.73 $7,360.73 $0.00 $7,360.73 $7,360.73
Total for Unsecured Claims: $7.360.73 $7,360.73 $0.00 $7,360.73 $7.360.73
Total for Case : $76,013.13 $12,013.13 $0.00 $12,013.13 $12,013.13



Printed; 02/25/03 02:12 PM Page: 1
Claims Proposed Distribution
Case: 00-62284 Vaughn, Thomas R.
Report Includes ONLY Claims with a Proposed Distribution

Case Balance: $12,013.13 Total Proposed Payment:  $12,013.13 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
TTEE-E Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 901.09 901.09 0.00 901.09 901.09 11,112.04
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>
TTEEF Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 3,751.31 3,751.31 0.00 3.751.31 3,751.31 7,360.73

<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>

SUBTOTAL FOR ADMINCH. 7 4,652.40 4,652.40 0.00 4,652.40 4,652.40
1 Aspire Visa Unsecured 2,529.89 2,529.8% 0.00 2,529.89 2,529.89 4,830.84
1 Aspire Visa Unsecured 198.07 198.07 0.00 198.07 198.07 4,632.77
2 Texas Guaranteed Student  Unsecured 1,231.41 1,231.41 0.00 1,231.41 1,231.41 3,401.36
Loan Corp.
21 Texas Guaranteed Student  Unsecured 96.41 96.41 0.00 96.41 96.41 3,304.95
Loan Corp.
4 Fingerhut Corporation Unsecured 1,821.72 1,821.72 0.00 1,821.72 1,821.72 1,483.23
4 Fingerhut Corporation Unsecured 142.62 142.62 0.00 142.62 142.62 1,340.61
5 Citibank USA, N.A. Unsecured 905.48 905.48 0.00 905.48 905.48 43513
51 Citibank USA, N.A. Unsecured 70.89 70.89 0.00 70.89 70.89 364.24
TTEE-El Bob Anderson Unsecured 70.55 ’ 70.55 0.00 70.55 70.55 293.69
Claim Memo: Interest on Trustee's Expenses, In re Vogt, 250 (Bkricy. M.D.La. 2000).
TTEE-FI Bob Anderscn Unsecured 293.69 283.69 0.00 293.69 293.69 0.00

Claim Memo: Interest on Trustee's Compensation, In re Vogt, 250 (Bkricy. M.D.La. 2000).

SUBTOTAL FOR UNSECURED 7,360.73 7,360.73 0.00 7,360.73 7,360.73
Total for Case 00-62284 : $12,013.13 $12,013.13 $0.00 $12,013.13 $12,013.13
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Amount Paid Proposed % paid
Filed Allowed to Date Payment
Total Administrative Claims : $4,652.40 $4,652.40 $0.00 $4,652.40 100.000000%

Total Unsecured Claims : $7,360.73 $7,360.73 $0.00 $7,360.73 100.000000%



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: THOMAS & TAMMY VAUGHN / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 00-62284
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

BOB ANDERSON 911 N.W. LOOP 281, SUITE 412 LONGVIEW, TEXAS 75604

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
BOB ANDERSON 3751.31 901.09
Trustee
0.00 0.00

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

§ 45013.13 $ 33000.00 $ 12013.13

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $_6488.50

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



